455

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

455

MINUTES OF THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
Reguiar Meeting

April 17, 1952
10:00 A.M.

Couneil Chamber, City Hall

The meeting was called to order with Mayor Dréke presiding.
Roll Call:

Present: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Absent:  None '

Present also: Walter E. Seaholm, City Manager; W. T. Williams, Jr., Cibty
Attorney; C. G. Levander, Director of Public Works,

Councilmen White moved thet the minubes of the last meeting be approved.
The motion, seconded by Councilman MacCorkle, carried by the following vobe:

Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: None

Councilman Long offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:
(RESOLUTTON)
BE IT RESQLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

That Frank Morgan, an individual: 'doing business as AMERICAN TAXI COMPANY,
the present owner and holder of a taxicab franchise from the City of Austin under
the terms of the Taxiceb Ordinance of the City of Austin, be and he is hereby
suthorized to include said franchise along with the other assets of the American
Taxi Company in s mortgage to K. M. Pisher of San Antonio, Texas, and that in the
event of foreclosure of said mortgege, the transfer of such franchise to the saidj
M. Fisher is hereby approved.

The motion, seéonded by Councilman White, carried by the following vote:
Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes; None .

K.



J5é

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

456

MR. C. T. JOHNSON appeared before the Council asking permission to erect
a banner for the Billy Graham Crusade., Councilman MacCorkle moved that permis-
sion for the erection of a banner between two lights posts on the Capitol grounds
for the Billy Graham Crusade be granted as requested by MR. C. T. JOHNSON, the
banner to be erected under the direction of the Engineering Department. The
mobtion, seconded by Councilmsn Long, carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: None

Mr. Perry Jones, representing Mr. B, M, Gafford, requested the Council %o
revoke a boat-dock permit granted to MR. MARION FOWLER, as the docks he is work-
ing on are in violation of the City ordinance. MR, TRUEMAN E. O'QUINN represente
Mr. Fowler, After much discussion, Councilmen MacCorkle stated it was his im-
pression that the city's property rights had been infringed upon, and that if the
remaining of these docks are constructed, the ordinance would be violated. Mayor
Drake stated there were some problems that were legal, and that the Council shoul
not have to pass on., Councilman Long moved that the permit for the huilding
of the additional boat docks e revoked since theconstruction of the remaining
docks would be in violation of the existing ordinance., The moticon, seconded by
Councilman White, carried by the following wvote:

Ayes: Councilmen Long, MacCorkle, White
Noeg: Councilman Johnson, Mayor Drake.

The Mayor announced thet the permit had been revoked in accordance with the
motion, which passed by a three to two vote.:

MR. S. M, APPERSON, Southern Union Gas Company,appeared in the interest of
amending the plumbing code S0 that a gas utility man with not less than five year
experience would be included on the Pluwbing Board of Appesals.

The foliowing amendments were discussed and asccepted by the Council:

MThat such ordinance ve amended in Section I+ thereof so that said section 4
shall read as follows:

SECTION 4, Quaslifications of Plumbing Inspectors. The Plunbing
Inspector and every assistant shall have had experience as plumbers

in a supervisory capacity, for not less than five (5) years, and shall
be licensed plumbing inspectors and sghall reside in the City of Aus-
tin,

That such ordinance be amended in the flrst paragraph of Section 8 so that
said peragraph shall read as follows:

SECTION 8. Testing Installations., No water, gas, soil, drain, or
vent pipe shall be covered from view or concealed until afber the
work has been tested, inspected, and approved by the Plumbing In-




451

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

487

spector, If any part of the work is covered before being inspected
and spproved, 1t shall be uncovered at the expensecof the permittee.
When roughin-in 1s complete, the entire water and drainage system,
ineluding the house sewer, shall be prepared for inspection, if con-
ditions permit. Soil and waste stacks shall be plugged and filled
with water to the highest point, and all Jjoints shall be made water
tight. - Any defective material shall be replaced with sound material,
and wabter tests shall be repeated until the work is found to be tight
and to conform to the requirements of this Ordinance. The use of
cement, sealing wax, rosin, paint, tellow, or other materisl or agency
which may prevent, or in any way tedd to prevent, the detection of any
cracks, sand holes, or obther imperfections in any materisl used in

© plumbing is prohibited.

That such ordinance be amended in Section 18 thereof so that said Section
shall read as follows:

SECTION_IB. Plumbing Board of Appeals Created. The Plunbing Bosrd of Ap-
peals of the City of Austin is hereby created. Said Board shall consist of eight
(8) vobing members, which shall include one licensed Master Plumber having not
less than ten (10) years asctive andcontinuous experience ag a Supervising Plumben
a licensed Journeymen Plumber having not less than five (5) years active and con-
tinuous experience; and Appliance Dealer with five (5) years experience; a Me-
chanical Engineer having not less than five (5) years experience in the installad
tion and operation of plumbing, heating, and air conditioning; an Architect main-
taining his own office in active practice for five (5) years, a Property Owner;
an Air Conditioning Contractor with five (5) years experience; and a gas utility
man with not less thaen five (5) years? experience, The Plumbing Inspector shall
be an Ex Officic mewber., All members of the Bosrd ghall be nominsted by the
City Manager and appointed by the City Council, and shall hold office for two (2)

yvears from date of their appointment or until their successors have been appointefl

and qualified., Members of the Plumbing Board of Appeals shall receive no compen-
satlon for their services on said Bosard.

That such ordinance be amended in Section 22, subsection 17 thereof so thal
gaid subsection 17 of Section 22 shall read as follcws-

(17) Tapped soil fittings will be permitted and the waste pipe
arm between tapped tee and water geal of trap shall be of oot
less that one and one-half inch (11") brass pipe (iron pipe
size), and well reamed, or lead pipe. The use of solder bushings
or inverted jJjoints in waste lines is prohibited, except vhere
solder nipple is wiped to a lead connection.

That such ordinance be amended in Section 22, subsection 31 thereof so that
the paragraph entitled SIZE AND LENGTH OF BRANCH AND INDIVIDUAL VENTS, which im-
medistely follows Teble B, shell read as follows:

SIZE AND LENGTH OF BRANCH AND INDIVIDUAL VENTS., ITndividual and re-

lief vents shall not be less than 1E" in diameter. For 11" wastes,

the vent shall be of the same diameber as the waste pipe, For 2"

or lerger venbs, the vent shell not be reduced by more than one pipe

T




462

—=== CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

458

size, except that not more than one water closet, on a 4" branch
waste not over 30! in length, may have a 2" vent.

That such ordinance be amended in Section 22, su'bsectlon 51 thereof so that
said subsection 51 of Section 22 shall read as follows:

(51) All waterpipes from water meters to and through a building
used for supplying plumbing fixtures and water system shall he
wrought iron galvanized; merchant steel galvanized; brass pipe
(iron pipe size and weight); lead (extra strong); copper (Types
K and L); or cast iron.

That such ordinance be amended in Section 22, subsectbn 65 thereof so that
the first sentence in subsection 65 of Section 22 shall read as follows:

{65) All watei hesters shall be provided with suitable cut-off
valves on the coldl water supply end gas supply, a drain cock to
drain tank, and s safeby relief valve, of pressure and tempera-
ture construction, located on the heater side of the cut-off within
six inches (6") of the water heater on the cold water commection.

Mayor Drake brought wp the following amended ordinance for its third and fipal
reading: .

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING PLUMBING AND GAS
FITTING WORK; PROVIDING FOR ENFORCEMENT

OF THIS ORDINANCE; REQUIRING PERMITS AND
PRESCRIBING FEES FOR FLUMBING AND GAS FIT-
TING; PRESCRIBING SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLUMB-
ING INSTALLATIONS, GAS PIPING AND GAS AP-
PLIANCES; PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS
OF THIS ORDINANCE; FROVIDING A SEVERABILITY
‘CLAUSE; REPEALING CERTAIN ORDINANCES AND ALL
ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT
HEREWITH; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

The ordinance was read the third time, and Councilman White moved that the
ordinance as amended by finally passed. The motion, seconded by Councilman John-
son, carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: TNone

Pursuant to published notice thereof, public hearing on the following ap-
plication for change of zoning was held:




#59
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

4859

C. BEN HIBRETTS, GRANT 4308-1% snd 4406 From lst Height & Aree
WEBSTER, By M.H.Crockett; Morningside Avenue To  5th Height & Area
D. M, FALCONE, and and additional Recommended by the Zoning
J. W, YEIT, JR. property as recom- Commission to ineclude ad-

mended by the Zon- ditional property.
ing Commission and

advertised. (See

Minutes 3-27-52)

No one appeared in opposition. The Mayor asked that all those in favor of
following the recommendation of the Zoning Board and granting the requested cha.ng#
vote "aye"; those opposed, vote "no". Roll call showed the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Img, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: HNone :

‘ The Mayor announced that the change had been granted, and the ordinance
¢éovering the change would be considered & little later in the meeting.

Publie hearing was held on the Podhowing:

PROPOSAL OF THE CITY 45th Street from From 1ts present Height
OF AUSTIN Shoalwood Avenue and Ares

to Airport Blvd, Teo  5th Height & Area

Recommended by the Zoning

Cormission.

MR. ARNOLD E., WITTMAN, 804 E. L5th, expressed opposition on the basis the
plan was not well understood, and asked the council to continue this hearing at
a later time when more people cmld be present, MR, REUBEN FRAWKE, 1005 E. 45th
expressed opposition; MR, G. L. HUCKABY, 45th and Avenue B, stated this would
nullify his bullding on more of this lot at this loecation; MRS.FRED NORMAN, 1007
E. 45th, did not want to pay for the heavy thoroughfere paving; MRS. VEST LANDER
inguired gbout zoning and deed restrictions, The Council took no action on the
proposal and the Mayor announcedthe hearing would be continued at a later date.

In view of the fact no action was taken on the sbove property, and one lot
ligted in the area, wad included in the recommendstion of the Zoning Dommission
with reference to the application of C. BEN HIBBETTS, et al, 4308-1L & 4406
Morningside Avenue, the Council decided to omit that one lot, Lot 12, Block b4
from the Ordinance, as well as the part pertaining to 45th Strret.

The Mayor then introduced the following ordinance:




10

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

460

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THAT CERTAIN ORDINANCE PASSED
BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

JULY 17, 1941, AND RECORDED IN ORDINANCE BOOK "L",
PAGES 152-174, INCLUSIVE, OF THE ORDINANCE RECORDS

OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, WHICH ORDINANCE WAS AMENDATORY
OF THAT CERTAIN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING ZONING REGULA-
TTLONS 'AND DISTRICTS IN:ACCORDANCE WITE A COMPREHENSIVE.
PLAN PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL APRIL 23, 1931, AND RE-
CORDED IN BOOK "I", PAGES 301-318, INCLUSIVE, OF THE
ORDINANCE RECORDS OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, THE AMENDATORY
ORDINANCE HEREBY CHANGING THE HEIGHT AND ARFA DESIGNA-
TION FROM ITS PRESENT HEIGHT AND AREA DISTRICT TO FIFTH
HEIGHT AND ARRA DISTRICT ON ALL LOTS, PARCELS OF LAND
AND ACREAGE WHICH LIE WITHIN A LINE ESTABLISHED 150
FEET BACK FROM AND PARALIEL WITH THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF LAMAR BOULEVARD, SITUATED BETWEEN THE NORTH
STREET LINE OF WEST 39TH STREET AND THE SOUTH STREET
LINE OF WEST L2ND STREET; AND ALL LOTS, PARCELS OF
TAND AND ACREAGE WHICH LIE WITHIN A LINE ESTABLISHED
150 FEET BACK FROM AND PARALLEIL WITH THE WEST RIGHT=
OP-WAY LINE OF LAMAR BOULEVARD AND SITUATED BETWEEN

THE NORTH STREET LINE OF WEST 42ND STREET AND THE SOUTH
STREET LINE OF WEST 45TH STREET, EXCEPT LOT 12, BLOCK k%,
ALTA VISTA ADDITION, ALL IN THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS
COUNTY, TEXAS; ORDERING A CEANGE IN THE HEIGHT AND AREA
MAPS SO AS TO RECORD THE CHANGES HEREBY ORDERED; AND
SUSPENDING THE RULE REQUIRING THE READING OF ORDII\IANCES
~ON THREE SEPARATE DAYS,

The ordinance was read the first time, and Councilman MacCorkle moved that
the rule be mispended and the ordinance passed to its second reading. The motion,
~ seconded by Councilman Long, carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkile, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: None

The ordinance was read the second time, and Councilmen MacCorkle moved that
the rule be suspended, and the ordinance passed to its thired reading. The moti 3
seconded by Councilmen Long, carried by the following vote: ora

Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: None

The ordinance was read the third time, and Councilman MacCorkle moved that
the ordinance be. finally passed. The motion, seconded “by Counc:.lman Long, carriefd
by the following vote°

Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: DNone

The Mayor announced that the ordinance had been finally passed.




o

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

461

Mayor Drske brought the following ordinance for its seéond reading:

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE NECESSITY FOR AND
ORDERING THE PAVING AND IMPROVEMENT OF CERTAIN
STREETS OR PORTIONS THEREGF IN THE CITY OF
'AUSTIN, APPROVING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
SUCH WORK, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
ADVERTISE FOR BIDS, DIRECTING THE PREPEARATION
OF ESTIMATES, INVOKING THE PROCEDURE PROVIDED
BY ARTICLE XXIV OF THE CITY CHARTER AND CHAPTER
106 OF THE ACTS OF THE FIRST CALLED SESSION OF
THE 40th LEGISLATURE OF TEXAS, DETERMINING THAT

A PRRT OF THE COSTS SHALL BE BORNE BY THE CITY ,w
AND THAT A PART SHALL BE BORNE BY THE ABUTTING v
PROPERTIES AND THE OWNERS THEREOF, PROVIDING FOR ¢
THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PORTIONS OF THE COSTS TO BE .2
BORNE BY PROPERTY OWNERS, AND FOR THE FIXING OF .

A LIEN TO SECURE PAYMENT COF SUCH ASSESSMENTS,
STATING THE TIME AND MANNER PROPOSED FOR PAYMENT
OF ALL, SUCH COSTS, DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK TO
CAUSE A NOTICE OF THE ENACTMENT OF THIS ORDINANCE
TO BE FILED IN. THE MORTGAGE OR DEED OF TRUST
RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND DECLARING
AN EMERGENCY.

The Qrdinance was read the second time and Councilman MacCorkle moved
that the rule be suspended and the ordinance passed to its third reading. The
motion, seconded by Councilman Long, carried by the following vote:

Ayés: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: None ' .

The ordinance was read the third time and Councilman MacCorkle moved that
the ordinance be finally passed. The motion, seconded by Councilmsn Long,
carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Johmnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: None ‘

The Mayor announced that the ordinance had been finally passed.

Mayor Drake introduced the following ordinance:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THAT CERTAIN ORDINANCE PASSED

BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

JULY 17, 1941, AND RECORDED IN ORDINANCE BOOK "L",
PAGES 152-1T4, INCLUSIVE, OF THE ORDINANCE RECORDS

OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, WHICH ORDINANCE WAS AMENDATORY
OF THAT CERTAIN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING ZONING REGULA-
TIONS AND DISTRICTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH A COMPREHENSIVE
PLAN PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL APRIL 23, 1931, AND
RECORDED IN BOOK "I, PAGES 301-318, INCLUSIVE, OF THE
ORDINANCE RECORDS OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, THE AMENDATORY
' ORDINANCE HEREBY CHANGING THE USE DESIGNATION FROM "A"
RESIDENCE DISTRICT AND FIRST HEIGHT AND AREA DISTRICT TO




Sk
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

262

"C" COMMERCIAL DISTRICT AND FIRST HEIGHT AWD AREA DISTRICT
ON APPROXIMATELY ONE (1) ACRE OUT OF LOT 12 OF THE LIVE
OAK GROVE ADDITION, IN THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY,
TEXAS; ORDERING A CHANGE IN THE USE MAPS SO AS TO RECORD
THE CHANGE HEREBY ORDERED; AND SUSPENDING THE RULE
REQUIRING THE READING OF ORDINANCES ON THREE SEPARATE
DAYS,

The ordinance was read the first time and Councilmsn {Johnson moved thaf.
the rule be suspended and the ordinance passed to its second reading. The
motion, seconded by Councilman White, carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: None

The ordinance was read the second time and Councilman Johnson moved that
the rule be suspended and the ordinance passed to its third reading. Thewotion,
seconded by Councilman White, carried by the following vote: _

Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: None .

The ordinance was read the third time and Councilman Johnson moved that
the ordinance be finally passed. The motion, seconded by Councilman White,
carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: DNone

The Mayor then announced that the ordinance had been finally passed.

Councilman Johnson offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

{RESOLUTION)
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

That the final plat of the subdivision known as "CRESTVIEW ADDITION,
SECTION 8", approved by the City Plan Commission of the City of Austin on
Decenber 13, 1951, be and the same is hereby accepted and authorized to be
filed of record in the office of the County Clerk of Travis County, Texas,
in accordance with the provisions of the laws of the State of Texas, and
the ordinances of the City of Austin, and that this action of the City Council
be indicated by appropriate notetion, signed by the Mayor, on the priginal
plat of said subdivision prior to its recording in the Plat Records of Travis
County, Texas.

The motion, seconded by Councilman White, carried by the following vote:
Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: None




A

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

463

Councilman White offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:
(RESOLUTION)
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS:

That the City Manager be and he is hereby authorized and directed to
enter into a contract on behalf of theCity of Austin with Vernon Cook in
accordence with the terms and provisions of a certain contract, copy of which
is attached to this Resclution, and marked bythe City Clerk for purposes
of identification, spd the City Clerk is hereby directed to file for permanent
record in the office of the City Clerk the attached copy of said contract with-
out recordation in the Minutes of the City Council., (On file under WATER MAINS
EXTENSIONS - Contract File No. 582-C )

The motion, seconded by Councilman Johnson, carried by the following vote:
Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MecCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
i Noes: DNone

The City Manager submitted the following certificate fromi.the City Tax
Assessor and Collector:
"April 16, 1952
"T0 THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL:

"I certify that the tax assessment on the improvements on E. 30' of Lot
2k and W. 30' of Lot 25, Block N., Violet Crown Hts. Sec. 2, (Plat 312, Item
48-2), located st 121k Arcadia Avenue, assessed in the name of Harry A.
Fredrich for the year 1951, is incorrect because of erroneous information as
follows:

"According to an affidevit submitted by the property owner there were no
improvements on said property as of January 1, 1951.

"I recommend that I be avthorized to adjust the assessed value of the
improvements from'#$3,220 to zero on the tax roll for the year 1951.

"(sgd) T. B. Marshall
City Tax Assessor & Collector”

Councilman Long then offered the following resolution and moved its
adoption: .

(RESOLUTION)

WHEREAS, the City Tax Assessor and Collector has made a special investi-
gation of the tax assessment hereinafter set forth and has found the same to
be incorrect for the reasons stated in his certificate delivered to the City
Council and filed with the City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, in such certificate the City Tax Assessor and Collector has
recommended the adjustment in assessed value hereinafter indicated for said
assessment, Now Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:




e

'CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

R

464

That the tax assessment for the year shown be and the same is hereby
adjusted and corrected to fix the assessed value therein as indicated;
i

Year Description of Property Originel Assessment Adjusted Assessment

1951 Improvements only on
E 30' of Lot 24 and W. 30!
of Lot 25, Block N., Violet
Crown Hts. Sec. 2, (Plat
312, Ttem 48-2) ‘ $3,220 Qe

The motion, seconded by Councilman Johnson, carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: None

The City Manager submitted the following certificate from the City Tax
Assessor and Collector:
"April 17, 1952
Y70 THE MAYOR AWD CITY COUNCIL"

"I certify that the tax assessment on furniture, fixtures and equipment
located at 1316 South Congress assessed in the name of San Jose Court for the
year 1951 is incorrect because of errcnecus information as follows:

"The assessed value of $4,160.00 erroneoulsy included a double assessment
of $1,260.00,

T recommend bhat I be authorized to adjust the assessed value of said
personal property from $4,160.00 to $2,900.00.

"(Sgd) T. B. Marshell
City Tax Assessor and Collector”

Councilman MacCorkle then offered the following resolution and moved its
-adoption:

(RESOLUTTON)

WHEREAS, the City Tax Assessor and Collector has made a special investi-
gation of the tax assessment hereinafter sét forth and has found the same to
be incorrect for the reasons stated in hik certificate delivered to the City
Council and filed with the City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, in such certificate the City Tax Assessor and Collector has
recommended the adjustment in assessed value hereinffter indicated for said
assessment, Now Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

That the tax assessment for the year shown be and the same is hereby
adjusted and corrected to fix the assessed value therein as indicated:

Year Descriptinn of Property Original Assessment  AdJusted Assessment

1951  Furniture, Fixtures &
Equipment $h,160 $2,900




o

i)

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

265

The motion, seconded by Councilman Long, carried by the following vote:
Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: None

Councilman MacCorkle offered the following resolution and moved its
adoption:

(RESOLUTION)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

That the name of the street now known as Wﬁyside Drive, beginning at
its intersection with West 12th Street and extending northerly to the inter-
section of Enfield Road, in the City of Austin, be and the same is hereby
changed to Possum Trot.

The motion, seconded by Councilman White, carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: None

Councilman Johnson offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:
(RESOLUTION) '

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS:

WHEREAS, the City of Ausbin, has paid bonds amounting to $812,500.00

together with matured interest counpons on its bonded debt in the aggregate
amount of $489,172.79, as follows:

BONDS
DATE, INTEREST SERIES NUMBER INTEREST
ISSUED DESCRIPTION RATE NUMBER BOTH INCL. AMCUNT COUPONS  TOTAL
7-1-16 Refunding Y3/ 106 .. o $ $ 23.75 ¢ 23.75
7-1-18 Sewage Disposal Plant 5 % 108 161-165 2,500.00 1,000.00 3,500.00
7-1-21 Hospital 6 % 109 26  1,000.00 300.00 1,300.00
1.1.24 Garbage Incinerstor 5 % 110 4y3-4k  2,000.00 450.00 2,450,00
1-1-24 School 5 ¢ 111 212-226 15,000.00 14,125.00 29,125.00
1-1-24 Water Filtration 5 4 112 231-246 16,000.00 3,100.00 19,100.C0
T-1-26 School 4 3/%% 113 102-108 7,000.00 1,140.00 '8,140.00
1-1-28 Hospital 4 1/4% 11k 64-68 5,000.00 1,530.00 6,530.00
11-1-28 School L 1/2% 115 176-188 13,000.00 1,800.00 1k, 800.00
11-1-28 8chool hoi/4% 116 2,953.75 2,953.75
11-1-28 Street Improvements 4 1/2% 117 105-112 8,000.00 1,080.00 9,080.00
11-1-28 Street Improvements 4 1/4% 118 1,763.75 1,763.75
11-1-28 Airport b 1/2% 119  45-47  3,000.00  495.00 3,495.00
11-1-28 Airport 4 1/% 120 850.00  850.00
11-1-28 Fire Stations L 1/2% 121 45-47  3,000.00  495.00 3,495.00
111-1-28 Fire Stations hWi1/h% 122 T 680.00  680.00
11-1-28 Parks & Playgrounds 4 1/2% 123 45.47  3,000.00 k50.00 3,450.00
11-1-28 Parks & Pleygrounds U4 1/4% 124 _ 892.50 892.50
11-1-28 Hospital b 1/2% 125 31-32  2,000.00 270.00 2,270.00
11-1-28 Hespitel 4 3/%% 126 595.00 595 .00




CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

il

466
11-1~-28 Benitary Sewer ho1/%% 127 24 1,000.00 85.00 1,085.00
5-1-20 Street Improvement 4 3/h% 128 266-270
3 , 286-305
\ 307 26,000.00 11,400.00 37,400.00
5-1-29 Sanitary Sewer 4 3/4b 129  137-146 10,000.00 5,438.75 15,438.75
5.1-29 Parks & Playgrounds 4 3/4% 130 109-117 9,000.00 L4,370.00 13,370.00
5-1-29 Fire Stations 4 3/%% 131 17  1,000.00 - k27.50 1,427.50
12-16-29 Street Improvements L4 3/4% 132  300-323 2%,000.00 13,727.50 37,727.50
12-16-29 Sanitary Sewer L 3/4% 133 89-95  7,000.00 3,990.00 10,990.00
12-16-29 Parks & Playgrounds 4 3/4% 13k T6-81 6,000.00 3,348.75 9,348.75
12-16-29 Abattoir 4 3/4% 135 39-41  3,000.00 1,686.25 L,686.25
1-1-31 Street Improvement L 3/4% 136  328-354 27,000.00 17,052.50 4k%,052.50
1-1-31 Sanitary Sewer b 3/4% 137 48.51 4,000.00 2,422.50 6,422.50
1.1-31 Parks & Playgrounds & 3/4% 138  94-101 8,000.00 4,892.50 12,892.50
1-1-32 Public Library 5 % 139 65-69  5,000.00 k4,175.00 9,175.00
1-1-32 Fire Stations 5 % 140 22-.23 2,000.00 1,400.00 3,400.00
1-1-35 Public Market b % 1 50-54%  5,000.00 gh0.00 5,940.00
1-1-36 School 3 % 1h2  224-243 20,000.00 3,510.00 23,510.00
7-1-36 Parks & Playgrounds 3 % 143 56-60  5,000.00 150.00 5,150.,00
7-1-37 Fire Stations 2 3/4% 1bh  66-70 5,000.00 962.50 5,962.50
7-1-38 School Refunding 3 % 145 61-65 5,000,00 150.00 5,150.00.
7-1-38 School 2 1/2% 1h6  203.222 20,000.00 4,337.50 24,337.50
6~1-39 School 2 % 148 184-202 19,000.00 3,8k0.00 22,8L0.00
9-1-40 Hospital 1 3/8% 1k 1-22 22,000.00 L4,366.25 26,366.25
h-16-42 Airport 1 3/8% 152 157-178 22,000.00 5,145.00 27,145.00

TOTAL BOND & INTEREST CASH ACCOUNT P-1 $336,500.008131,011.05$468,311..2p

4-1-47 Airport Hangars&Imporvements
2 3/4% 155A 1 $1,000,00 $137.50 $1,137.50
ho1-47 Airport Hangars & Improvements

1 1/2% 1558 . 255,00 255,00
L-1-47 Airport Hangars & Improvements
' 1 3/4% 155C © 1k0.00  140.00

k.1-47 Electric Plant & System
2 3/4% 156A  1-13 13,000.00 1,842.50 14,842.50
k-1-47 Electric Plant & Sustem

1 1/2% 1568 2,535.00 2,535.00
k-1-47 Electric Plant & System

1 3/4% 156C 2,870.00 2,870.00
h-1-47 Highwey Rights-of-Way 2 3/4% 157A  1-20 20,000.00 2,777.50 22,777.850
4-1-47 Highway Rights-of-Way 1 1/2% 157B 3,795.00  3,795.00
h.1-47 Highway Rights-of-Way 1 3/4% 157C 4,270.00 L4,270.00

L-1-47 Parks, Playgrounds & Recreation
2 3/h% 158A 1 1,000.00  137.50 1,137.50
h-1-47 Parks, Playgrounds & Recreation

1 1/2% 158B 165.00 165.00
4-1-k7 Parks, Playgrounds & Recreation
1 3/4% 158¢C 245,00 245,00

Lho1.hT7T Sanitary Sewerage System
2 3/4% 1504  1-19 19,000.00 2,667.50 21,667.50
4-1-47 Sanitery Sewerage Bystem

11/2% 1598 3,660.00 3,660.00
4-1.47 Sanitery Sewerage System

1 3/4% 159C 4,165.00 k,165.00
h-1.47 School 2 3/ 1604  1.L0 40,000.00 5,720.00 45,720.00

k-1-47 School 1 1/2% 160B 7,935.00 7,935.00




h-1-bT
4o1-l7
ho1-47
o1k
T
b1k
ho1-h7
10-1-47

10-1-47
10-1-47

10147
10-1-47
10-1-47

10-1-47

10-1-47
10-1-47
10-1-47
10-1-h7

R-16-48
3-16-48
3-16-48
3~16-48
3-16-48
3-16-48
3-16-48
3-16-48
3-16-48

3-16-48
3-16-48

3-16-48
3-16-148
3-16-48
3~16-48
3-16-48
3-16-48
3=16-48
3-16-48
3-16.48
10-1-48
10-1-48
10-1-48
10~-1-48
10-1-48

10.1-48

no-1-48

School 1 3/h%
Street Improvements 2 3/4%
Street Improvements = 1 1/2%
Street Improvements 1 3/4%
Water Plant&System 2 3/4%
Water Plant & System 1 1/2%
Water Plant & System 1 3/4%
Airport Hangers &
Tmprovements 11/2%
Electric Plant &

System 11/2%
Electric Plant & ‘
System 1 3/4%
Hospital Iwmprovements 1 1/2%
Hospital Improvements 1 3/4%
Sanitary Sewerage

System 11/2%
Sanitary Sewerage

System 1 3/4%
Street Tmprovements 1 1/2%
Street Improvements 1 3/4%
Water Plant & System 1 1/2%

Water Plant & System 1 3/4%

3-16-48 Bridge Below Leke Austin 3%

Bridge BelowLakeAustin2 1/4%
Bridge BelowlskeAustin®/173%

Electric Plant & System 3
Flectric Plant&System 2 1/4%
Electric Plant&System 2 1/2%
Fire Stations 3 %
Fire Stations 2 1/4%
Fire Stations 2 1/2%
Parks, Playgrounds &
Recreation 3 %
Parks, Playgrounds &
Recreation 2 1/4%
Parks, Playgrounds &
Recreation 2 1/2%
School 3 %
School 2 1/4%
School . 2 1/2%
Street Improvement 3 %
Street Improvement 2 1/4%
‘Street Improvement 2 1/2%
Water Plent & System 3 %
Water Plant & System 2 1/h%
Water Plant & System 2 1/2%

Highway Rights-of-Way 3%
Highway Rights-of-Way 2 1/4%
Highway Rights-of-Way 2 1/2%
Highway Rights-of-Way 2 1/4%

Parks, Playgrounds &
Recreation 3 %
Parks, Playgrounds &
Recreation 2 1/4%
Parks, Flaygrounds &
Recreation 2 1/2%

160C
1614
1618
161C
1624
1628
162¢

163

1644
1648
1654
1658

1664

166B

16TA
1678
1684
1688
1694
169B
169¢
170A
170B
170C
1714
171B
1710

172A
1728

1720
1734
173B
173C
17hA
1748
17he
1754
175B
175C
1764
176B
176¢
176D

1TTA
1778
177C

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

18-26

1-9
9-13
5-6

11-16

17-2k

4o]

7,060.00
6,000.00
1,000.00
6,000.00
3,000.00
9,000.00

3,000.00
5,000.00

2,000.00
6,000.00

3,000.00

8,000.00

112-168 57,000.00

20-29

33-48

'11-20

h-6

10,000.00
16,000.,00

10,000.00

3,000.,00

8,942,
1,072.
1,455
1,645.00

935.00
1,260.00
1,435.00

112.

50
50

50

1,305.00
1,610.00
652.50
T787.50

L,777.50

2,432.50
652.50
787.50
892.50

1,120.00

60.00
540,00
525,00
180.00

1,710.00

1,950.00

90.00

1,035.00

1,187.50

240,00
2,497.50

2,875.00
1,710.00
17,302.50
19,900.00
300.00
2,992.50
3,550.00
486.00
5,017.50
5,725.00
450.00

L, 770.00
2,100.00
405.00

135.00
1,372.50

625,00

00

£67

8,942.50
8,072.50
1,455.00
1,645.00
6,935.00
1,260.00
1,435.00

1,112.50
7,305.00

1,610.00
3,652.50
787.50

10,777.50

2,432.50
3,652.50

787.50
5,892.50
1,120.00
2,060.00

540.00

525,00
6,180.00
1,710.00
1,950.00
3,090.00
1,035.00
1,187.50

8,240
2,ko7

2,875.00
58,710.00
17,302.50
19,900.00
10,300.00

2,992.50

3,550.00
16,480.00

5,017.50

5,725.00
10,450.00

4, 770.00

2,100.00

k05.00

.00

.50

3,135.00
1,372.50
625.00




10-1-48
10-1-48
10.1.48
10-1-48
10-1-48
10-1-48
10-1-48
10-1-48
6-1-49

6-1-49
6149
6-1-49
6-1-49
6-1-4g
10-1-49
10-1-h9
10-1-kg
10-1-49
10-1-kg
10-1-k9
.1.50
4-1-50
4.1-50
10-1~50
10-1-50
10-1~50
10-1-50

10-1-50
10-1-50

10-1-k9

10-1-49

10-1-49

10-1-48

Parks, Playgrounds &
Recreation 2
Street Improvement
Street Improvement 2
Street ITmprovement 2
Street Improvement 2
Water Plant & System 3
Water Plant & System 2
Water Plant & System 2
Water Plant & System 2
Alrport Hangars &
Improvements 3
Airport Hangars &
Tuprovements 2
Airport Hangars &
Improvements 2
Public Free Schools 3
Public Free Schools 2
Public Free Schools 2
Police & Courts
Buildings 3
Police & Courts
Building 2
Police & Courts
Building 1
Public Free Schools 3
Public Free Schools 2
Public Free Schools 1
Hospital Improvements 1
Parks, Flaygrounds &
Recreation 1
Public Free Schools 1
Fire Stations L
Fire Stations. 1
Police & Courts
Building 1
Police & Courts B
Building 1
Public Free Shhools 1
Public Free Schools 1
TOTAL BOND & INTEREST
ACCOUNT P-2

17D
1784
1788
178¢C
178D
1794
179B
179¢
179D

180A
180R

180¢
1814
1818
181c

1824
1828

182¢
1834
183 B
183¢
18k

185
186
187A
187B

188a

1888
1894
1898

- TOTAL GENFRAL OBLIGATION BONDS

Electric, Water & Sewer
Systems Revenue Bonds

Electric, Water & Sewer
Systems Revenue Bonds 1
Electric, Water & Sewer
Systems Revenue Bonds 1
TOTAL REVENUE BONDS

GRAND TOTAL -

3%

1/2%
/4%

2

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

L-6

20-38 19,000.

3-L

#68

3,000.

2,000

2.6 23,000

1-5

1-23

=5

1-2
1-5

5,000.

23,000.

5,000

2,000.
5,000.

00

00

.00

.Q0

00

00

.00

o0
o0

112.50
'135.00
1,395.00
650.00
135.00
885.00
8,988.75
3,925.00
The .50

468

112.50
3,135.00
1,395.00

650.00

135.00

19,885.00
8,988.%5
3,925.00

742.50

120.00 2,120.00

Lo5.00

. kso.0o
1,410.00
6,705.00
7,665.05

585.00
2,080.00

k5,00
2,475.00
8,720.00
3,850.00
13,168.80

875.00
13,125.00
1,485.00
892.8k4

1,260.00
T61.54

3,690.00
2,127.06

495,00

440.00
2h,1410.00
6,705.00
7,665.05

5,585.00
2,080.00

95,00
25,475.00
8,720.00
3,850.00
18,168.80

2,875.00
18,125.00
1,485.00
892.8k

1,260.00
761.54

3,690.00
2,127.06

$336,000.

004241, 761.5h
$577, 76154

$672,500.

003373,572. 19
$1,046,072.79

81-220$140,000.

00 $26,400.00
$166,400.00

70,950.0$70, 950,00

18,250.00

18,250.00

$140,000.

003115, 600.00
$255,600.00

$812,500.

003489, 17279
$1,301,672.79




U9

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

469

WHEREAS, SUCH PAYMENTS OF BONDS AND INTEREST COUPONS HAVE BEEN DULY
RECORDED on its bond registers an. other books of account, and verified by the
examination and audit of certified public accounts,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY &F AUSTIN:

THAT, THE CITY MANAGER BE, AND HE IS HEREBY, AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED to
destroy or cause to be destroyed, by cremation in the City Incinerator, before
witnesses, all such bonds and interest counpons having been fully recorded and
verified as above stated.

The motion, seconded by Councilman Long, carried by the following vote:
Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake ‘
Noes: None

The Mayor appointed Comncilmen WHITE Lo be a witness to the cremation of
the above listed bonds,

Councilman Long moved that the following be appointed as menmbers on the
Retirement Board:

MR. WILLARD HOUSER
MR, B. R. A, JORDAN
MR. W. P. WATTS

The motion, seconded bﬁr Councilmsn MacCorkle, carried by the following volej

Ayes: Councilmen Johnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: None

Councilmen Long moved that the City Market be used for parking space and
a car-pool for a Convention, as requested by MR. EDDY BROWN, Chairman of the

Convention Committee, Chamber of Commerce. The motion, seconded by Councilman
White, carried by the foliowing vote:

Ayes: Cuuncilmen Jchnson, Long, MacCorkle, White, Mayor Drake
Noes: HNone

Councilman MacCorkle inquired sbout thepersomnel report which was pending.
He inquired if it would have & definite recommendation about a holiday on "June
19", and an explanation of the 48-hour and hlh-hour week., The City Monager shtated
the report was being edited and would be ready shortly, and would include thisg in
formation. BN

Councilman MacCorkle inquired sbout paving in subdivisions, The City Manag
stated some subdivision regulations were being worked up for recammendation. He
stated the hold~up on the paving recommendation wag that any good plan of paving
involved drainage, and this matter had not been worked out to a conclusion,

=T




e
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 47

470

Councilman White noted there was a rgbid dog on East Live Oak, and there
were & lot of dogs running wild, He stated there were a lot of dogs around the
park on 10th Street, west of Blanco, that were all the time fighting. Councilman
Long reported an incident where the Police Department was called to get a dog,
and they replied the Dog Warden was off duty; and finally after the Department waf

called again, the warden came out, The City Manager said the dog warden was sub-
Jject o call after his regular hours,

Councilman White asked about the recormendations on the use of the old City
Maxrket, The City Mamager stated he would have a recommendation very shorty.

There being no further business, the Council adjourned at 2:30 P.M., subaec
to the call of the Mayor. .

APPROVED: . o4 A@/aaé ﬂ

Mayor

ATTEST

& o //WL

Clty Clerk




